point in the graph where all lines meet indicates the original estimated value of the cost

model’s output (i.e. biofuel production cost).

174

Figure 6-5: Sensitivity of biofuel production cost of the CFB-FT concept

Table 6-9 shows the variations on production costs of the CFB-FT concept which resulted

from the variations of the selected model parameters from their default value. From Figure

6-5 and Table 6-9 it can be seen that production rate is the most sensitive model

parameter which has the greatest effect on production costs. The product energy yield

used as a default (47.6%) is a reasonable estimate of the IPSEpro model since the vast

majority of published studies on techno-economics of large-scale BTL plants based on FT

synthesis report energy yields of 39-50% (see Table 3-6 at section 3.3). The performance

of FT synthesis reactors in general is established but there is limited experience of FT

reactors operation using biomass derived syngas. This increases the uncertainty of the

overall results. The sensitivity of the model to the production rate of biofuels suggests that

improving process performance should be an early priority.

13

14

15

16

17

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter value

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Production rate

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 14.65 £/GJ

175

Table 6-9: Production costs of the CFB-FT concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 14.03 14.34 14.65 14.97 15.28

Total plant cost 13.81 14.23 14.65 15.07 15.49

O&M cost 14.43 14.54 14.65 14.76 14.88

Production rate 16.28 15.42 14.65 13.95 13.32

Interest 14.3 14.47 14.65 14.83 15.02

Plant availability 15.58 15.09 14.65 14.25 -

Plant life 14.85 14.75 14.65 14.57 14.5

The plant availability is the next most sensitive parameter. Therefore, it is imperative to the

viability of large scale BTL plants that the plant operating hours are as high as possible to

maximise annual production and reduce production costs. The 8000 hrs/yr default

availability which was selected in the model is a reasonable estimate, however situations

can occur, such as seasonal demand or feedstock availability, where this parameter must

be carefully set to prevent serious errors in the calculated biofuel production costs. The

experience gained in the first year of the plant’s operation and the optimisation carried out

[…]

Biomass 36,899,520 57.5

Total 64,204,906 100.0

PRODUCTION COST

£/GJ %

Capital 11.60 38.1

O&M 8.03 26.3

Biomass 10.84 35.6

Total 30.47 100.0

221

APPENDIX C.2: Sensitivity analysis results

EF-FT concept

Figure C-1: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the EF-FT concept

Table C-10: Production costs of the EF-FT concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 14.52 14.85 15.18 15.51 15.84

Total plant cost 14.32 14.75 15.18 15.61 16.04

O&M cost 14.95 15.07 15.18 15.29 15.41

Yield 16.87 15.98 15.18 14.46 13.80

Interest 14.82 15.00 15.18 15.36 15.55

Plant availability 16.13 15.63 15.18 14.77 -

Plant life 15.38 15.27 15.18 15.1 15.02

13

14

15

16

17

18

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter value

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Yield

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 15.18 £/GJ

222

EF-MTG concept

Figure C-2: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the EF-MTG concept

Table C-11: Production costs of the EF-MTG concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 19.69 20.08 20.48 20.87 21.26

Total plant cost 19.21 19.84 20.48 21.11 21.74

O&M cost 20.14 20.31 20.48 20.64 20.81

Yield 22.75 21.55 20.48 19.5 18.61

Interest 19.94 20.21 20.48 20.75 21.02

Plant availability 21.88 21.14 20.48 19.87 -

Plant life 20.78 20.62 20.48 20.35 20.24

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Yield

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 20.48 £/GJ

223

EF-TIG concept

Figure C-3: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the EF-TIG concept

Table C-12: Production costs of the EF-TIG concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 15.88 16.25 16.62 16.99 17.35

Total plant cost 15.69 16.15 16.62 17.08 17.54

O&M cost 16.37 16.49 16.62 16.74 16.86

Yield 18.46 17.49 16.62 15.83 15.11

Interest 16.23 16.42 16.62 16.82 17.02

Plant availability 17.65 17.11 16.62 16.18

Plant life 16.84 16.72 16.62 16.53 16.45

15

16

17

18

19

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter value

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Yield

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 16.62 £/GJ

224

CFB-MTG concept

Figure C-4: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the CFB-MTG concept

Table C-13: Production costs of the CFB-MTG concept as a result of parameters’
variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 17.88 18.22 18.56 18.91 19.25

Total plant cost 17.39 17.98 18.56 19.15 19.73

O&M cost 18.25 18.41 18.56 18.72 18.88

Yield 20.63 19.54 18.56 17.68 16.88

Interest 18.07 18.32 18.56 18.82 19.07

Plant availability 19.86 19.18 18.56 18.01 -

Plant life 18.84 18.69 18.56 18.45 18.35

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter value

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Yield

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 18.56 £/GJ

225

CFB-TIG concept

Figure C-5: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the CFB-TIG concept

Table C-14: Production costs of the CFB-TIG concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 -5% 10%

Biomass cost 14.97 15.30 15.64 15.97 16.3

Total plant cost 14.74 15.19 15.64 16.09 16.54

O&M cost 15.40 15.52 15.64 15.76 15.88

Yield 17.37 16.46 15.64 14.89 14.21

Interest 15.26 15.45 15.64 15.83 16.03

Plant availability 16.64 16.11 15.64 15.21 -

Plant life 15.85 15.74 15.64 15.55 15.47

14

15

16

17

18

-10% -5% 0 -5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter value

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Yield

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 15.64 £/GJ

226

FP-FT concept

Figure C-6: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the FP-FT concept

Table C-15: Production costs of the FP-FT concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 27.14 27.63 28.13 28.62 29.12

Total plant cost 27.05 27.59 28.13 28.67 29.21

O&M cost 27.55 27.84 28.13 28.41 28.70

Production rate 31.25 29.61 28.13 26.79 25.57

Interest 27.4 27.76 28.13 28.5 28.87

Plant availability 30.14 29.08 28.13 27.27 -

Plant life 28.54 28.32 28.13 27.96 27.81

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter input

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Production rate

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 28.13 £/GJ

227

FP-MTG concept

Figure C-7: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the FP-MTG concept

Table C-16: Production costs of the FP-MTG concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 34.45 35.03 35.60 36.18 36.75

Total plant cost 34.17 34.88 35.60 36.32 37.04

O&M cost 34.86 35.23 35.60 35.97 36.34

Production rate 39.56 37.48 35.60 33.91 32.37

Interest 34.64 35.12 35.60 36.10 36.59

Plant availability 38.26 36.86 35.60 34.46 -

Plant life 36.15 35.86 35.60 35.38 35.18

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter input

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Production rate

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 35.6 £/GJ

228

FP-TIG concept

Figure C-8: Sensitivity of biofuels production cost of the FP-TIG concept

Table C-17: Production costs of the FP-TIG concept as a result of parameters’ variations

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Biomass cost 29.39 29.93 30.47 31.01 31.55

Total plant cost 29.31 29.89 30.47 31.05 31.63

O&M cost 29.85 30.16 30.47 30.78 31.09

Yield 33.86 32.07 30.47 29.02 27.7

Interest 29.69 30.08 30.47 30.87 31.27

Plant availability 32.63 31.49 30.47 29.54 -

Plant life 30.91 30.68 30.47 30.29 30.13

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
t

(£
/G

J
)

% change in parameter input

Biomass cost

Total plant cost

O&M cost

Yield

Interest

Plant availability

Plant life

Original estimate: 30.47 £/GJ